

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For The Eighth Circuit

No. 10-3130

Criminal

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

LARRY REYNOLDS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JULIE LOFTUS NELSON
Attorney Reg. No. 0321448
Bruno & Nelson
5500 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 1450
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55416
(763) 545-7900

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PROCEDURAL ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE EXPLANATION FOR THE SENTENCE IMPOSED	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Proper Sentencing Procedures	8
C. The District Court's Sentencing Explanation Was Inadequate.....	9
D. Plain Error Analysis	12
II. THE DISTRICT COUR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO CONSIDER AND PROPERLY WEIGH ALL RELEVANT FACTORS, WHILE ASSIGNING TOO MUCH SIGNIFICANCE TO IRRELEVANT FACTORS	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Governing Principles of Sentencing.....	14

C. Mr. Renold's Sentence is Substantively Unreasonable16

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF VIRUS FREE DISK

ADDENDUM:

Judgment in a Criminal Case
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....*passim*

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007) 9, 12, 14

United States v. Austad, 519 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 2008) 14

United States v. Barron, 557 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 14, 15

United States v. Battiest, 553 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 13

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 14, 16

United States v. Lazenby, 439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006) 26, 27

United States v. Linderman, 587 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2009) 8, 12, 16

United States v. McFarlin, 535 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 24

United States v. Mosby, 543 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 9

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 17, 18, 19

United States v. Scroggins, 811 F.2d 1204 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 19

United States v. Spencer, 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 18

United States v. Spigner, 416 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 2005) 22

United States v. Stewart, 509 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 30

United States v. Wadena, 470 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 22

United States v. Watson, 480 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 27

United States v. Williams, 605 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2010) 18

United States v. Wood, 587 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2009) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1).....17

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h). vii, 1

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)(2).....8, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) vii

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... vii

RULES

Rule 4(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure. vii

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....19

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e).....20

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.128

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Life Tables, 2006, National Vital Statistic Reports,
Vol. 58, No. 21, June 28, 201024

United States Sentencing Commission, *Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal
History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*, at 12, 28 (2004)
(www.ussc.gov/publicat.Recidivism)21
